If none of the underwritten Rights Shares is accepted or applied for under PALs or EAFs

other than those agreed to be applied for by the Undertaking Shareholders and the underwritten

Rights Shares are hence taken up by the Underwriter pursuant to the Underwriting Agreement, the

Undertaking Shareholders and the Underwriter and their respective Associates will then be ultimately

interested in an aggregate of 1,572,239,149 Shares representing approximately 75.70% of the

issued share capital of the Company as enlarged by the Rights Issue.

– 16 –

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest
Practicable Date and immediately after completion of the Rights Issue (assuming the number of
Shares in issue remains unchanged on the Record Date):

Immediately Immediately
after completion after completion

of the Rights Issue of the Rights Issue
 (assuming all (assuming none of

the underwritten the underwritten
Rights Shares Rights Shares

are accepted or are accepted or
As at the Latest applied for under applied for under

Shareholders Practicable Date the PALs or EAFs) the PALs or EAFs)
No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Controlling Shareholder (Note 1) 671,586,570 45.27 940,221,198 45.27 940,221,198 45.27
CASH Directors and

their Associates (Note 2) 99,596,000 6.71 139,434,400 6.71 139,434,400 6.71
CASH – – – – 201,893,151 9.72

Sub-total for the Controlling
Shareholder and parties
acting in concert: 771,182,570 51.98 1,079,655,598 51.98 1,281,548,749 61.70

ARTAR 207,636,000 14.00 290,690,400 14.00 290,690,400 14.00
Public 504,732,878 34.02 706,626,029 34.02 504,732,878 24.30

1,483,551,448 100.00 2,076,972,027 100.00 2,076,972,027 100.00

Notes:

(1) The Controlling Shareholder is wholly-owned by CASH.

(2) The CASH Directors are Mr Kwan Pak Hoo Bankee, Mr Lin Che Chu George, Mr Law Ping Wah Bernard

and Mr Wong Kin Yick Kenneth. The CASH Directors and their Associates are parties acting in concert

with the Controlling Shareholder.

Assuming that CASH is required to take up all the underwritten 201,893,151 Rights Shares
under the Rights Issue, the aggregate shareholding interest of the Controlling Shareholder, the
directors of CASH, CASH and their respective Associates in the Company will be increased from
existing 771,182,570 Shares (representing approximately 51.98% of the existing issued share capital